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Q1.  There seems to be a conflict in Attachment 6, Section L.6 of the subject RFP. Paragraph 6.1.3 calls for the submission of Other than Cost or Pricing Data in accordance with FAR 15.403-1(b) and FAR 15.403-3(a). Paragraph 6.1.4 requires the Offeror provide the pricing information as required by FAR 15.403-5(b). In contrast, the detailed instructions for the contents and organization of the Cost/Price Volume set forth in paragraphs 6.2 through 6.6 make no provision for such information. Please clarify whether submitting the build-up of our fully-burdened labor rates is required.

A1.  A submission of the build-up of your fully-burdened rates is not required at this time.  The information we ask for in paragraphs 6.2 though 6.6 is considered “Other than Cost or Pricing Data.”

Q2.  Attachment 4 of the solicitation requires us to provide a price for the equivalent of 6.8 Full Time Equivalent Program Managers and 6.8 Full Time Equivalent Project Managers. Does the Government expect companies to provide multiple Program Managers in support of EITA tasks rather than one Program Manager supervising multiple Project Managers?

A2.  The Labor Hour Pricing Matrix (Attachment 4, Tab D) and The Cost/Price Summary (Attachment 4, Tab E) are for evaluation purposes only.   The government provided an estimated number of hours for each of the 22 government pre-defined labor categories over the EITA period of performance.  The FTE number is a simple equation based on those hours.  Program/Project size and complexity will vary for each EITA Task Order and determine the need for a single or multiple Program/Project Managers. 
